
For Entire Service Area 
P .S. C. No . 3 
23RD--.~ ( Reyi sed) Sheet No. ""'13"-----

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

SCHEDULE 10 
RESIDENTIAL, FARM AND NON-FARM SERVICE 

- Avail abi 1 ity 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
]2ND (Revised) Sheet No ...... 13"----

Available to the Customers of the Jackson County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation 
located on its lines for general residential and farm and home uses including lighting, 
incidental appliances, refrigeration, cooking, heating and power for motors up to an 
including ten horsepower. 

Rate 
Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage 
First 650 KWH Per Month 
All Over 650 KWH Per Month 

t~i nimum Charges 

$4 . 85 
. 06316 Per KWH 
. 053 77 Per KWH 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $4 . 85 or the amount provided 
in the contract for service, whichever shall be higher. 

Type of Service . 
Single-phase and three-phase where available, at available voltage. In those cases 

here additional investment is required for three-phase service, it will be rendered only 
ter the following conditions are met: The customer will give satisfactory assurance 

y means of a written agreement as to the character, amount, and duration of the business 
offered and make such guarantees or deposits as may be required under the Cooperative's 
policies. 

Terms of Payment 
Payment is due within 10 days from the date of the bill. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased 

by an amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the wholesale 
power supplier plus an allowance for line losses . The allowance for line losses wil1 not 
exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month average of such losses . This Fuel Clause is 
subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Energy Emergency Control Program 
This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the 

Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 23, 
19Sl in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by the Commission Order of Mar ~n 31, 
19 S 1 . pUSL\C SE ~OMMISSION 

KaRtJ.CKY 
ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF K ~t ~E 
NO. 92-508 DATED APRIL 5, 1993 

Date of Issue: -::==~;.;;:...z....___;_,::~-~---- Date Effective: MAY M~~ 9931AA9l33 11993 

tltsued By:_)bi~~~~~_L~~~~~~L_ ________ jP~r~e~sli~d~Mft~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
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For Entire Service Area 
3 P .t.s. c. No. 

2.(rid (Revi.sed} Sheet No. _13 __ 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
2lst(Revised) Sheet No. 1_3 ___ _ 

SCHEDULE 10 
RESIDENTIAL, FARM AND NON-FARM SERVICE 

Availability 
Available to the Customers of the Jackson County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation 

located on its lines for general residential and farm and home uses including lighting, 
incidental appliances, refrigeration, cooking, heating and power for motors up to an 
including ten horsepower. 

Rate 
Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage 
First 650 KWH Per Month 
A 11 Over 650 K~m Per Month 

Ninimum Charges 

$4.85 
.06350 Per KWH (I) 
.05411 Per KWH (I) 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $4.85 or the amount provided 
in the contract for service, whichever shall be higher. 

Type of Service 
Single-phase and three-phase where available, at available voltage . In those cases 

~here additional investment is required for three-phase service, it will be rendered only 
after the following conditions are met: The customer will give satisfactory assurance 
by means of a written agreement as to the character, amount, and duration of the business 
offered and make such guarantees or deposits as may be required under the Cooperative's 
policies.,. 

Terms of Payment 
Payment is due within 10 days from the date of the bill. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased 

by an amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the wholesale 
power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not 
exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is 
subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Energy Emergency Control Program 
This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as ·filed with the 

Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Servi.ce Commission) on February 23, 
1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by the Corrmiss~~l(§)S~RY1CI't()Mhfl56lOM , 
1981 . OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTlVE 
ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
NO. 90-379DATED April 3, 1991 MAY 1 1991 

•ate of Issue: IJ---~-+--..;.._-._.,... ____ Date Effective : May 1, 1991 
W PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 II • 

Issued By: __ ~~~_c~~~~~~~-------~P~r~e~s~i?~. e~n~t~a~n~d~Gefi~~T=~~N~~~~e~r ____ _ 



FOR. ENTIRE SERVICE AREA 
P.S.C. No. 3 
2nd<Revised>Sheet No. 13A 

SCHEDULE 11 

RESIDENTIAL, FARM AND NON-FARM SERVICE - OFF-PEAK RETAIL MARKETING RATE 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
lst<Revised>Sheet No. 13A 

Availability 
Available to the customers of the Jackson County Rural Electric 

Cooperative Corporation eligible for the Tariff Residential, Farm and 
Non-Farm Service. The electric power and energy furnished under 
Tariff Residential, Farm and Non-Farm Service- Off-Peak Retail 
Marketing Rate shall be separately metered for each point of d~livery. 
Oth~r power and energy furnished will be billed under Tariff 
Residential, Farm and , Non-Farm Service. The current use of this 
marketing rate is for ' Electric Thermal Storage units. 

Rates 
All kWh Per Month 0.03226 per kWh 

Schedule of Hours 
This rate is only applicable for the below listed off-peak hours: 

Months 
October thru April 

May thru September 

Terms and Conditions 

12:00 Noon to 5:00 P.M. 
10:00 P.M. to 7:00 A.M. 
10:00 P.M. to 10:00 A.M. 

This tariff is subject to the Cooperative's standard te·rms and 
conditions of service. 

The retail marketing rate applies only to programs which , are 
expressly approved by the Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service 
Com~ission to be offered under the Marketing Rate of East Kentucky 
Power's Wholesale · Power Rate Schedule A. 

·Under this rate, a ieparate contract will be executed between the 
Coop~rative and the Consumer. A sample copy of which is filed as part 
of th·is tariff. 

Type of Service 
Single-phase and three-phase where available voltage. In those cases 

where additional investment is required for three-phase service it will 
be rendered only after the following conditions are met: The customer 
will give satisfactory assurance by means of a written aara~~~~ 
the character, amount, and duration of the business offe~~~ 
sue~ ?uarantees or deposits as may be required under the Coo ft Ys 
pol1c1es. . 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMM I f/fAt(ON 1 1993 
IN CASE NO. 92-508 DATED APRIL 5, 1993. 

Date of Issue: Apri'l 30,1993 

IsSued By: .~/~ 
. PUSSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 

Date Effect1ve: May 1, SEtETibN9(1) · · 

President and G~i¥er~ 1~ 
· PUBLIC Sf.lt'la MANAGER 0' 

ft. I 



RESIDENTIAL, 

Availability 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

FOR ENTIRE SERVICE AREA 
P.S.C. No. 3 
1st<Revised)Sheet No. 13A 

SCHEDULE 11 
MAY 1 1991 

FARM AND NON-FARM SERVICE 

PU!lSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 I 

SECTION 9 ( 1) 

B~~uc'§~~~~G~R 

OFF-PEAK RETAIL MARKETING RATE 

Cancelling P.S.C. No . 3 
Original Sheet No. 13a 

Available to the customers of the Jackson County Rural Electric 
Cooperative Corporation eligible for the Tariff Residential, Farm and 
Non-Farm Service. The electric power and energy furnished under 
Tariff Residential, Farm and Non-Farm Service- Off-Peak Retail 
Marketing Rate shall be separately metered for each point of delivery. 
Other power and energy furnished will be billed under Tariff 
Residential, Farm and Non-Farm Service. The current use of this 
marketing rate is for Electric Thermal Storage units. 

Rates 
All kWh Per Month 0.03247 per kWh <I> 

Schedule of Hours 
This rate is only applicable for the below listed off-peak hours: 

Months 
October thru April 

May thru September 

Terms and Conditions 

12:00 Noon to 5:00 P.M. 
10:00 P.M. to 7:00 A.M. 
10:00 P . M. to 10:00 A.M. 

This tariff is subject to the Cooperative's standard terms and 
conditions of service. 

The retail marketing rate applies only to programs which are 
expressly approved by the Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service 
Commission to be offered under the Marketing Rate of East Kentucky 
Power's Wholesale Power Rate Schedule A. 

Under this rate, a separate contract will be executed between the 
Cooperative and the Consumer. A sample copy of which is filed as par t 
of this tariff. 

Type of Service 
Single-phase and three-phase where available voltage . In those cases 

where additional investment is required for three-phase service it will 
be rendered only after the following conditions are met: The customer 
will give satisfactory assurance by means of a written agreement as to 
the character, amount, and duration of the business offered and make 
such guarantees or deposits as may be required under the Cooperative's 
policies • 

... ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

..,IN CASE NO. 90-379 DATED APRIL 3, 1991. 

Date of Issu~~9,1991 

Issued By: ;c.L 
Date Effective: May 1, 1991 

Presidential and General Manager 



.e 
For Entire Service Area 

P. S . C. No. 3 
Original Sheet No. 13B 

SCHEDULE 11 

RESIDENTIAL, FARM AND NON-FARM SERVICE - OFF-PEAK RETAIL MARKETING RATE 

Tel- ms of Payment 
Payment is due within 10 days from the date of the bill. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Cl a use and may be 

increased or decreased by an amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment 
amount per kWh as bill~d by the wholesale power supplier plus an 
allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not 
e xceed lOX and is based on a twelve-month average of such losses. This 
Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable pro v isions as set out in 
807 KAR 5:056. 

Energy Emergency Control Program 
This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Progl- am as 

filled with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public 
Service Commission) on February 23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 
and as approved by the Commission Order of March 31, 1981. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

APR 1 1990 
PURSUANT TO 8()7 KAR 5:011, 

ECTION 9 ()( ( /,' 
BY· . .6dL'{e_ 

UB IC SERV COMIIAISSION ;~AN.~GER 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
IN CASE NO. 90-038 DATED April 3, 1990. 

Date of Issue' F~~ 

Issued By' ~~ 
Date Effective: Apr i l 1 , 1 990 

President and General Manager 



For Entire Service Area 
P. S.C. No. 3 

22ND (_Revi.s.ed)_ Sheet No. 14 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
21ST (Revised) Sheet No. 14 

SCHEDULE 20 
COMMERCIAL, SMALL POWER, AND THREE-pHASE FARM SERVICE 

Avail abi 1 i t:,t 
Available to commercial, small power and three-phase farm customers of the Jackson 

County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation located on its lines for service including 
lighting, incidental appliances, cooking, heating and motors, all subject to the 
established rules and regulations of the Corporation covering this service. Single-phase 
customers having their homes on the same premises may include farm and home service on the 
same meter. 

Service under this schedule is limited to customers whose load requirements do not 
exceed 50 KW. Service under this schedule is not available to seasonal customers unless 
otherwise provided for. 

Rate 
Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage $ 5. 35 
First 1, 000 KWH Per Month .06503 Per KWH 
Next 1, 000 KWH Per Month .06342 Per KWH All Over 2,000 KWH Per Month .06056 Per KWH 

e m1n1mum mon y charge under the above rate shall be $ 5.35 or the amount provided 
in the contract for service, whichever shall be higher. 

Type of Service 
Single-phase power service is limited to motors not in excess of ten horsepower. 
Motors having a rated capacity .in excess of ten horsepower must be three-phase. 

In those cases where additional investment is required for three-phase service, it 
will be rendered only after the following conditions are met: The customer will give 
satisfactory assurance by means of a written agreement as to the character, amount and 
duration of the business offered and make such guarantees or deposits as may be required 
under the Cooperative's policies. 

Terms of Payment 
Payment is due within 10 days from the date of the bill . 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF 
NO . 92-508DATED APRIL 5, 1993 

le of Issue: .;_:AP.:__R:...:..I=L=--=3--=-0~, _::..;19:...:9:...:3:...._ ____ _ 

Issued By: ~ / 9 
Date Effective: MAY PV~~~T TO 807 KAR 5:011. 

SECTION 9 ( 1) 
President and Gw.ral .!leJrL~s 

Plisuc'SERVJCEmNMANAGER , ~ ~ 
It) 

v 



----------

For Entire Service Area 
3 P. S.C. No. 

2lst(Revi.s.ed}_ Sheet No. 1.!_ 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

SCHEDULE 20 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
20th(Revised) Sheet No. 14 

COMMERCIAL, SMALL POWER, AND THREE-pHASE FARM SERVICE 

Availability 
Available to commercial, small power and three-phase farm customers of the Jackson 

County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation located on its lines for service including 
lighting, incidental appliances, cooking, heating and motors, all subject to the 
established rules and regulations of the Corporation covering this service. Single-phase 
customers having their homes on the same premises may include farm and home service on the 
same meter. 

Service under this schedule is limited to customers whose load requirements do not 
exceed 50 KW. Service under this schedule is not available to seasonal customers unless 
otherwise provided for. 

Rate 
Customer Charge Per Month ~ Includes No kWh Usage 
First 1,000 KWH Per .Month 
Next 1,000 KWH Per Month 
All Over 2,000 KWH Per Month 

$5.35 
.06537 Per KWH (I) 
.06376 Per KWY (I) 
.06090 Per KWH (I) 

aHnimum Monthly Charge 
~ The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $5.35 or the amount provided 

in the contract for service; whichever shall be higher . 

Type of Service 
Single-phase power service is limited to motors not in excess of ten horsepower. 
Motors having a rated capacity.in excess of ten horsepower must be three-phase. 

In th0se cases where additional investment is required for three-phase service, it 
will be rendered only after the following conditions are met : The customer will give 
satisfactory assurance by means of a written agreement as to the character, amount and 
duration of the business offered and make such guarantees or deposits as may be required 
under the Cooperative's policies. 

Terms of Payment 
Payment is due within 10 days from the date of the bill. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAY 11991 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAA 5:011 , 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: ~£k_, 
PUBlldERVICEtOW!SS!ON MANA -'J'l 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF ~N ORDER
9

0F THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
.0. 90-379 DATED __ A_pr_,_l_3_,_19_T __ _ 

Date of Issue: April 19, 1991 

Issued By: C f4r ;o;&C 
Date Effective: May l, 1991 

--------------------------
President and General Manager ~~ 

5"' (!, 



. ' 

For Entire Service Arei · 
•' 

P. S.C . No. 3 

• • •••• •• · ·. 6th CRevi.s.ed) · Sheet No. -'-1.::.._5 _ 
r :- . ·. 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

. Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
5th (Revised) Sheet No . _;,1_5 _ 

; \, } . . · 

,• , .SCHEDULE 20 (Can't) · 
COMMERCIAL, SMALL POWER~ AND THREE~PHASE FARM SERVICE 

:: Fu~l Adjus~m~nt Claus~ · . . 
·:• · · All rates are appli .cable · to the .Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be .increased or 
· decreased by an amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed 
. by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for. 
.line losses ·will not · exceed 1.0% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such ·. 
losses. This Fuel Clause is subject tci all other applicable provisions as set out in 
807.<KAR .. 5: 056 •.. 

. ' ' 

' Energy Emergency Control Program 
This tariff is subject to the ·Energy .Emergency Control Program as filed with the 

·. Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 
.. 23, 1981 in Administrative Case . No~ 240 and as approved by the Commission Order of 

· .. March 31, 1981. 

PUBliC ,..,E~, ........ r ... . -,." ·· s~·oN ... ;::, kV!\..,1: .. . ,.,i,J;VI!\1;! ::,1 
OF l\Ei\JTUCKY . 

FiTECT1VE 

1 1985 . ,' 

. .::. 

.· 

' . ' 

'·· 

)\.,, . . . ~ · 

·.--),SUED BY AUTHORITY OF. AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
• _ 1 0.8415-KDATED · June 1, 1982 • . · . 

Date Effective: --,--;:J=u=ne=---.,1_._,~19"-"8=2 _____ _ 

··Issued By · Presid~nt and General 
q7 . 

0' · . 



For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 3 

19~ (Revised) Sheet No. 16 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
18TH, (Revised) Sheet No. 16 

SCHEDULE 30 
LARGE POWER SERVICE LESS THAN 50 KW 

Ava i 1 abi 1 i..!X_ 
Available to consumers served by the Jackson County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation 

located on or near its three-phase lines. 

Conditions 
An agreement for Puchase of Power shall be executed by the consumer for service under 

this schedule. 

Rate 
Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage 
Demand Charge Per Month 

Energy Charge Per kWh 
First 1, 000 krih Per Month 
A 11 Over 1, ooo kWh Per Month , 

Determination of Billing Demand 

$ 6 . 40 
$ 4 . 87 

• 05713 Per KWH 
. 05391 Per KWH 

• 
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt load used by the consumer for any 

iod of fifteen consecutive mi~utes during the month for which the bill is rendered as 
indicated or recorded by a demand meter. 

Power Factor 
The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable . The 

Jackson County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation reserves the right to measure 
such power factor at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power factor 
at the time of his maximum demand is less than 90%, the demand for billing purposes 
shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by 90% and 
divided by the per cent power factor. 

Minimum Monthly Charge 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the minimum monthly charge specified in the 

contract, or the minimum monthly customer charge, or$ 1.20 per KVA of installed 
transformer capacity, or $37.00, whichever amount shall be the greatest. 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUC~B~ SifWfce COMMISSION 
NO. 92-:- 508 'DATED APRIL 5, 1993 • OFKENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
Date of Issue: ....:.A=P=R=IL=--=3"-"0'-'-. --=...19.w9'"""3,__ ____ _ Date Effective: MAY 1 1993 

~==~~~=-------------

.edBy: ~ President and General Ma~~r 1 1993 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
, SECTION 9 (1) 

BY· ~< llOOuciERVICE~ t.fANAr.Ar:. ; 
~ (o'"l 



---- ---- -- --- --- -- ------ - -- - ------ -------

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 3 
18th (Revised) Sheet No.l6 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Cancelling P.S.C . No. 3 
. ]7tb(Revised) Sheet No . ...;_16 __ 

SCHEDULE 30 
LARGE POWER SERVICE LESS THAN 50 KW 

Availability 
Available to consumers served by the Jackson County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporatio 

located on or near its three-phase lines. 

Conditions 
An agreement for Puchase of Power shall be executed by the consumer for service under 

this schedule. 

Rate 
Cu$tomer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage 
Demand Charge Per Month 

Energy Charge Per kWh 
First 1 ,000 kWh Per Month 
A 11 Over 1 ,000 kWh Per Month 

Determination of Billing Demand 

$ 6.40 
$ 4.87 

.05747 Per KWH (J) 

. 05425 Per KWH (J )_ 

a The uill i ng demand sha 11 be the maximum kilowatt 1 oad used by the consumer for any 
~eriod of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month _ for which the bill is rendered as 

indicated or recorded by a demand meter. 

Power Factor 
The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. The 

Jackson County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation reserves the right to measure 
such power factor at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power factor 
at the time of his maximum demand is less than 90%, the demand for billing purposes 
shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by 90% and 
divided by the per cent power factor. 

Minimum Monthly Charge 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the minimum monthly charge specified in the 

contract, or the minimum monthly customer charge, or $1.20 per KVA of installed 
transformer capacity, or $ 37,0U, whichever amount shall be the greatest. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
N0.90-379DATEO April 3~ 19.9.,1 MAY 11991 

D t f I Date Effective: May 1 • 199-1 
a e o ssue : PUfiSUANT lO 607 KAR 5_01 I. 

essued By: iTI~~ 



! . 

· For Entire Service Area 
3 P.S.C. No. _______ _ 

·· 6th (Revised) Sheet No. 17 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

. SCHEDULE 30 (Can't) 
LARGE POWER SERVICE LESS THAN 50 KW 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
5th (Revised) Sheet No • . 17 

':. · Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge 
·,, All . rates are applicable to the ·Fuel, Adjustment Clause and ·may be increased or 
, decreased by . an amount per kWh equal to t'he fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed 

,~: by the wholesale .power supplier plus an allowance for line losses • . The allowance for 
. line · losses .will not exceed 10%. and is based on a twelve-month ·moving average of such 

losses. This Fuel ·Clause :is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 
807 · KAR 5:056. 

: Energy Emergencf Control Program 
This tariffissubject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the 

Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 
23, 1981 in Administrative -case No. 240 and as approved by the Commission Order. of 

· March 31, 1981. · 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION . 
OF I<ENTUC!<Y ' 

EFFECTntr: .. -
JUN 1 1985 

.· .~SUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
.· .8415.=_K DATED June 1 , 1982 · . · 

Date Effective: June J, 1982 



For Entire Service Area 
P. S.C. No. 3 
lJU'1LLRevi.sed) Sheet No. 18 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 
1 8~(Revised) Sheet No. 18 

SCHEDULE 33 
WATER PUMPING SERVICE 

Ava i 1 abi 1 i_1;i 
Available for water pumping service in areas served by the Jackson County Rural 

Electric Cooperative Corporation. The customer shall have the option of service under 
this schedule or any other standard rate schedule. The customer, having selected one 
schedule, will continue to be billed under such schedule for not less than 12 consecutive 
months unless there should be a material and permanent change in the customer's use of 
service. 

Conditions 
The service hereunder is conditioned upon the customer operating pumping loads at 

hours other than at those which the company's system load occurs at all time except in 
case of emergencies. Service hours and other operating problems to be agreed upon by 
contract. 

Rate 
Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage $ 10 . 70 
First 10 , 000 kWh Per Month 

~ Next 40 , 000 kWh Per Month 
All Over 50 , 000 kWh Per Month 

Minimum Monthly Charge 

. 05686 Per KWH 

. 05442 Per KWH 

. 05068 Per KWH 

The minimum monthly charge shall be the minimum charge specified in the contract, 
or the minimum monthly customer charge, or $ 1. 20 per KVA or installed transformer 
capacity, or $37 . 00, whichever amount shall be the greatest. 

Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or 

decreased by an amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by 
the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line 
losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. 
This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLJ C SERVICE COMMISSION OF KEtroii{.IQ'sam'I~~~MMlSSION 
NO. 92-508DATED APRIL 5, 1993 OF KENTUCKY 

Date of Issue : APRIL 30. 1993 

eued By: ~ /' ~ 

EFFECTIVE 
Date Effective: MAY 1 1993 

. --~~~~MA'Y~l~199=3-­
Presldent and General ~~~ger 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
r SECTIONZ 

B~uc~~:GER rq? 
~ lo 



-------- - --- ------- ---------
·. 

For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 3 

• 18th (Revi.~ed l Sheet No ........ 18'"'"---

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
3 Cancelling P.S.C. No . 

17th(Revised) Sheet No. _18 __ 

Avai 1 ability 

SCHEDULE 33 
WATER PUMPING SERVICE 

Available for water pumping service in areas served by the Jackson County Rural 
Electric Cooperative Corporation. The customer shall have the option of service under 
this schedule or any other standard rate schedule. The customer, having selected one 
schedule, will continue to be billed under such schedule for not less than 12 consecutive 
months unless there should be a material and permanent change in the customer's use of 
service. 

Conditions 
The service hereunder is conditioned upon the customer operating pumping loads at 

hours other than at those which the company's system load occurs at all time except in 
case of emergencies.. Service hours and other operating problems to be agreed upon by 
contract. 

Rate 
Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage 
First 10,000 kWh Per Month 
Next 40,000 kWh Per. Month 
A 11 Over 50,000 kWh Per Month 

Minimum Monthly Charge 

$10.70 
.05720 Per KWH (I) 
.05476 Per KWH (I) 
.05102 Per KWH (I) 

The minimum monthly charge shall be the minimum charge specified in the contract, 
or the minimum monthly customer charge, or$ 1.20 per KVA or installed transformer 
capacity, or$ 37.0U whichever amount shall be the greatest. 

Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or 

decreased by an amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by 
the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line 
losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. 
This Fue 1 Clause is subject to a 11 other app 1 i cab 1 e provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLJC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KEN~KY I~~£ 
N0.90-379DATED April 3, 1991 

Date Effective: 
PUBSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 , 

May 1 , 1 ~TION 9 1 



'' 

For Entire Service Area 
P. s. C. No. 3 
6th CRevi~ sed 1 Sheet No. 19 •• JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

SCHEDULE 33 (Can't) 
WATER PUMPING SERVICE . 

Cancelling P.S.C. No . 
. .5..tiL_( Revised) Sheet No-. - _-, ....... 9-

Terms of Payment , 
Customers monthly bill will be du~ within ten (10) days of date of bill. 

Rules ind Regulations 
Service will be furnished under . the company 1 s general rules and regulations or 

terms and conditions. 

Energy Emergency Control Program . 
This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the 

Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service -Commission) on February 23, 
· 1981 .in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by the Commission · Order of March 31, 

1981. 

. . 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF I{ENTUC}(y · 

EFFECTIVE . 

JUN 1 1985 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5·Q 11 

8~~0~~ 

' ISSUED BY AUTHORiTY OF .AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE . 
NO; 8415-K DATED June l, 1982 . 

-te of Issue: Date Effective: June l , 1982 

· Issued By =~~~~~::t:::t!~----t~~x...,.==-_______ __:_P~re=.::s~i~d~en'..!..:t~a.!..'..nd~G~e.!..'..ne~r~a~l~M~a:.:;n~a~e~r--



For Entire Service Area 
P. S.C . No . 3 

--20TR ( Revi.sed) Sheet No . 20 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
19TH(Revised) Sheet No. 20 

SCHEDULE 40 
LARGE POWER MORE THAN 50 KW BUT LESS THAN 275 KW 

Avai 1 ability 
Available to consumers served by the Jackson County Rural Electric Cooperative 

Corporation located on or near its three-phase lines. 

Conditions 
An agreement for Purchase of Power shall be executed by the consumer for service 

under .this schedule. 

Rate 
Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage 
Demand Charge Per Month 

$ 16 . 20 
4. 87 Per KW 

Energy Charge 
First 
Next 
All Over 

10 , 000 KWH Per Month 
40,000 •KWH Per Month 
50 , 000 KWH Per Month 

.05043 Per KWH 

.04902 Per KWH 

.04701 Per KWH 

Power Factor 

kilowatt load used by the consumer for any 
the month for which the bill is rendered as 

The Consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. The 
Jackson County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation reserves the right to measure 
such power factor at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power factor 
at the time of his maximum demand is less than 90%, the demand for billing purposes shall 
be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by 90% and 
divided by the per cent power factor. 

Minimum Monthly Charge 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the minimum monthly charge specified in the 

contract, or the minimum monthly customer charge, or $1. 20 per KVA of installed 
transformer capacity, or$ 37.00, whichever amount shall be the greatest . 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF ~K!JftfW1¢fiQOMNJSSION 
NO. 92-508DATED APRIL 5, 1993 • OFKENTUCKY 

Date of Issue: APRIL 30, 1993 
EFFECTIVE 

Date Effective: MAY 1. 1993 

President and ~Mera f M~~;ger 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 

' SEC~T~) 
BY:~< ~ 

POOUCtERVICE MANAGER _. Cf 
Q.; 10 



For Entire Service Area 
P. S . C. No. 3 · 

·. · l9.t..b.JRevhedl Sheet No. -=2=0-

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
3 Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

lath..( Revised) Sheet No-. -.2""0-

SCHEDULE 40 
LARGE POWER MORE THAN 50 KW BUT LESS THAN 275 KW 

Avai 1 abi 1 ity 
Available to consumers served by the Jackson County Rural Electric Cooperative 

Corporation located on or near its three-phase lines. 

Conditions 
An agreement for Purchase of Power shall be executed by the consumer for service 

under this schedule. 

Rate 
Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage 
Demand Charge Per Month 

Energy Charge 
First 
Next 
All Over 

10,000 KWH Per Month 
40,000 KWH Per Month 
50,000 ·KWH Per Month 

.$16. 20 
4.87 Per KW 

.05077 Per KWH (I) 

.04936 Per KWH (I) 

.04735 Per KWH (I) 

· ng the maximum ki 1 owatt 1 oad used by the consumer for any 
riod of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered as 

ndicated or recorded by a demand meter. 

Power Factor 
The Consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. The 

Jackson County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation reserves the right to measure 
such power factor at any time. Should such meas~rements indicate that the power factor 
at the time of his maximum demand is less than 90%, the demand for billing purposes shall 
be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter .. mu ~tiplied by 90% and 
divided by the per cent power factor. 

Minimum Monthly Charge 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the minimum monthly charge specified in the 

contract, or the minimum monthly customer charge, or $1 ,20 per KVA of installed 
transformer cppacity. or $ 37 ;00 , whichever amount sha l1 be the greatest. 

. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 



For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. . 3 

9..tb_(Revised) Sheet No: ·_11_ • JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE · CORPORATION 

Cancelling P.S.C. No . 3 
8.!b_( Revised) Sheet No. 21 

SCHEDULE 40 (Can't) 
LARGE POWER MORE THAN 50 KW BUT LESS THAN 275 KW 

Fuel Cost Adjustment Ch~rge - . . 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel . Adjustment Clause and ·may be increased or 

decreased by an amount· per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed 
by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for 
line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such 
losses . . This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 
807 . KAR 5:056. . . 

. Special Provisions 
.1. Primary Service: · If service is furnished ·at 7200/l2470 . .volts or above, a 

discount -of 5% shall apply to the Demand and Energy .Charges. 
The Seller shall have. the option of metering at secondary voltage ; · 

. . 2 . . · Delivery Point: If service is furnished at secondary voltage the delivery 
point · sh~ll . be the metering point unless otherwise specifi~d in the contract for service. 
All · wiring,pole lines an.d other electric equipment on the load s-ideof the delivery 

•
i nt sha 11 be owned and maintained by the consumer . · ·. . · 

·· · ' -If service is furnished at Seller's primary ljne voltage, the delivery point shall 
. be the point .of attachment or Seller's primary line voltage, the delivery point transformer 
structure unless otherwise specified in the contract . fo~ · service. All wiring, pole lines · 
and other electrical equipment (except meterinq. equipment) on the load ' side of the 
delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the consumer. 

3. · Lighti.ng: Both power and lighting shall be billed at the ·foregoing rate. 
. . . . · 

Energy Emergency Control . Program . . 
Thi s tariff is subject to the . Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the 

Kentucky En:ergY Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Co~~jP~~~ R ~ew~~ar~ 23, 
l98l in .Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by the Commiss10n ll(j~ E T~{~ §IJO,N 

. 1981 · · . · . EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC 
N0.8415-K DATED June l, 1~82 

Date Effective : June l, 1982 
------~~-----------------

,.-sued By: President and General Mana er 



For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 3 

2i[t_(Revised) Sheet No. ~ 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
20TH (Revised) Sheet No. 22 

SCHEDULE 43 
LARGE POWER RATE - OVER 275 KW 

Applicable 
In all territory served by the Seller. 

Availability 
Available to all public buildings, commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt 

demand shall exceed 275 KW for lighting and/or heating and/or power. 

Conditions 
An agreement for Purchase of Power shall be executed by the consumer for service 

under this schedule. 

Character of Service 
The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle, alternating 

current and at available nominal voltage. 

Rate 
Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage 41t Demand Charge Per Month 

{~ergy Charge 
First 150,000 KWH Per Month 
All Over 150,000 KWH Per Month 

Determination of Billing Demand 

$32.00 
4.87 Per KW 

.0460 ~ ' Per KWH 

.04429 Per KWH 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer 
for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill ts 
rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjustment for power factor as 
provided below. 

Power Factor Adjustment 
The Consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Power 

factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power 
factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 90%. the demand for billing 
purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand multiplied by 90% 
and divided by the per cent power factor. 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENPiJBi)c si*vK,¥&,MMISSION 
NO. 92-508 DATED APRIL 5. 1993 • OFKENTUCKY 

Date of Issue: APRIL 30, 1993 Date Effective: MAY 1 1993 EFFECTIVE 

President and GeneraMMana~ ri993 

PU{U)UANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: ~_A,< q~ 
PUBLIC 'SERVIC£ iON MANA! t 0 I 



For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 3 

20th (Revised) Sheet No. 22__ 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

SCHEDULE 43 
LARGE POWER RATE - OVER 275 KW 

Applicable 
In all territory served by the Seller. 

Ava i 1 a b i 1 ity 

Cancelling P.S.C. No . 3 
19th (Revised) Sheet No.22 

Available to all public buildings, commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt 
demand sha 11 exceed 275 KW for 1 i ghti ng and/or heating and/or power. 

Conditions 
An agreement for Purchase of Power shall be executed by the consumer for service 

under this schedule. 

Character of Service 
The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle, alternating 

current and at available nominal voltage. 

Rate 
Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage 
Demand Charge Per Month 

Energy Charge 
First 150,000 KWH Per Month 
All Over 150,000 KWH Per Month 

Determination of Billing Demand 

$ 32 .00 
4.87Per KW ' 

.04635 Per KWH (I) 

.04463 Per KWH (I) 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer 
for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill ts 
rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjustment for power factor as 
provided be 1 ow-•. 

Power Factor Adjustment 
The Consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Power 

factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power 
factor at the tii.me of his maximum demand is less than 90%, the demand for bi 11 i ng 
purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand multiplied by 90% 
and divided by the per cent power factor. 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF 
. NO. 90-379 DATED April 3. 1991 

Date of Issu · 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

KENTUCK~F~T~ASE 

11991 

~sued By:~~~~~~-k~~--~------------~~~~~~~~~~~~L------



For Entire Service Area 
P .S.C. No. . 3 

. J...lth(Revised) Sheet No: ·..i.L 
: ... • · JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

·: '.' 

SCHEDULE 43 (Can't) 
LARGE POWER RATE - OVER 275 KW 

· Minimum Charge . . . 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
12th(Revised) Sheet No. 23 

·· The minimum monthly .charge shall be . the minimum monthly charge specified in the 
: contract; or the ·minimum monthly custome~ . ch~rge, or $1.20 per KVA of installed 
· transformer capacity, or $37.00 , whichever amount sha 11 be the greatest. 

.. Fuel Adjustment Clause 
All rates are applicable to . the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or 'decreased 

by an am6unt per kWh equ~l to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh a~ billed by the . wholesale 
power supplier plus . an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not 

: exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving ayerage of such losses . This Fuel Clause 
is subjectto all · other applicable provisions as set out -in 807KAR 5:056, .. 

·,Special Provisions . · · . • . . . 
l . . Delivery Point. U seryice is furnished at .secondary voltage the delivery point 

shall be the metering point unless otherwise sp~Cified in the contract for service. All 
· iing, pole lines . and ,other electric equipment on the load ·side of the delivery point 
· 11 be owned .and -maintained by the consumer. . . . 
. 2. Lighting. Both power and lighting . sh~ll . be billed at the foregoing rate. 

· · 3. Primary Service. If service is furnished at 7200/12470 volts or above, a 
discount of 5% shall apply to the Demand and Energy Charges . . 

· The Se 11 er sha 11 have the option of metering at secondary voltage. 

Energy Em~r~~hcy Control Program 
This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the 

Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 23, 
1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by the Commission Order of Ma~ch 31, 
l98l. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUC~<Y 
. EFFECTIVE 

JUN 1 1985 



For Entire Servi ce Area 
P .S.C . No . 3 
2nd(Revised) Sheet No .23A 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

SCHEDULE 44 
LARGE POWER RATE- 1,000 KW AND OVER 

Applicable 
In all territory served by the Seller. 

Ava i1 ability 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
~(Revised) Sheet No. 23A 

Available to all public buildings, commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt 
demand shall exceed 1,000 KW for lighting and/or heating and/or power . 

Conditions 
PUBLIC SERViCE COivlMISSION 

. An agreement for Purchase of Power shall be executed by the 
unde~ - . this . schedule : 

Character of Service 
The electric service furnished under this schedule will 

current and at available nominal voltage. 

Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No KWH Usage 
Demand Charge Per Month 

Energy Charge 
First 150,000 KWH Per Month 
All Over 150,000 KWH Per Month 

Determination of Billing Demand 

OF I ~ENTUCI\1 
consumen tor.: -servi ce 

.04619 Per KWH (R) 

.03828 Per KWH (R) 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer 
for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes in the below-listed hours during the month 
for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjustment 
for power factor as provided below . 

Months 
October thur April 

May thur September 

Hours Applicable for Demand Billing - EST 
7:00A.M . to 12:00 Noon 
5:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M. 

10 :00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M. 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
NO. 10455 DATED Ma rch 31 , 1989 

Date of Issue/----~il6Ll9Jtfr_:te 
~ssued By: ~ ------~ ~~-----~~------~P~re~s~i~d~e~nt~a~n~d_G=e~n~e~r~al~M=a~n~ag~e~r ______ ___ 

\ 

Effective : _ _!.M~a~y-· l~.L-!.1.::..98::::..:9::.....· ______ _ 



For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C . No . 3 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Original Sheet No . 23B -----

SCHEDULE 44 (Con 1 t) 
LARGE POWER RATE - 1 ~000 KW AND OVER 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Power Factor Adjustment OF KENTUCKY 

The Consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as neara~~&T~~cticable. Power 
_factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power 
factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 90% ~ t~0~1'@5d1 , billing 
purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand multiplied by 90% 
and divided by the per cent power factor. PURSUANTT0807 ~(AR5:011, 

SECT N 9 ( ~ 
M i n i m urn Charge BY: --la:'f-r.~..~.&.~w:-a.~~~ 

The minimum monthly charge shall be the minimum monthl 
contract~ or the minimum monthly customer charge~ or $ 1.20 
transformer capacity, or$ 37.00, whichever amount shall be 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

the 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or 
decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by 

•
he wholesale power suppl1er plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line 
osses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. 

This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Special Provisions 
1. Delivery Point. If service is furnished at secondary voltage the delivery point 

shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All 
wiring~ pole lines and other electric equipment on the load side of the delivery point 
shall be owned and maintained by the consumer. _ 

2. Lighting. Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rate. 
3. Primary Service. If service is furnished at 7,200/12~470 volts or above~ a 

discount of 5% shall apply to the Demand and Energy Charges. 
The Seller shall have the option of metering at secondary voltage . 

Energy Emergency Control Program 
This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the 

Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 23~ 
1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by the Commission Order of March 31 ~ 
1981. 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
NO. 9650 DATED November 25, 1986 . 

Date of Issue: November 25, 1986 

Issued By· : e President and General Mana er 



For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No . 3 
2nd - (Revised) Sheet No. 23C 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
~(R~vised) Sheet No . 23C 

SCHEDULE 45 
LARGE POWER RATE- 1,000 KW AND OVER 

Applicable 
In all territory served by the Seller. 

Availability 
Available to all public buildings, commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt 

demand shall exceed 1,000 KW for lighting and/or heating and/or po??a IC SERViCE COiv'iMiSSION 
OF i~ENTUCi<Y 

Conditions r ·· !:,,.~,,' 

An agreement for Purchase of Power shall be executed by the consumer for service 
under this schedule. IAAY 1 1989 
Character of Service 

The electric service furnished under this schedule will fie 
current and at available nominal voltage . 

Rate 
~----Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No KWH Usage 

Demand Charge Per Month 
$32 .00 

5.39 Per KW 

Energy Charge 
First 150,000 KWH Per Month 
All Over 150,000 KWH Per Month 

Determination of Billing Demand 

.04619 Per KWH (R) 

.03828 Per KWH (R) 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer 
for any period of fifteen consecutive minutes in the below- listed hours dudng the month 
for which the bill is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjustment 
for power factor as provided below. 

Months 
October thur April 

May thur September 

Hours Applicable for Demand Billing - EST 
7:00 A.M . to 12:00 Noon 
5:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M. 

10 :00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M. 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
NO. 10455 DATED Ma rch 31 , 1989 

Effective: May 1, 1989 



Eor Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 3 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Original Sheet No. 23D 

SCHEDULE 45 (Con't) 
LARGE POWER RATE- 1,000 KW AND OVER 

Power Factor Adjustment 
The Consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Power 

factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power 
factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 90.%, the demand for billing purposes 
shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand multiplied by 90% and divided 
by the per cent power factor. 

Minimum Charge 
The minimum m~n~hly charge shall be the minimu~P.1Qji}A~~~yt-r~f:·o P.~~,i rfikiq in the 

contract, or the m1n1mum monthly customer sharge, or '$' 0f-.'2 fP1(!~5 - ~ ·, :n~~ 1 led 
transformer capacity, or$ 37.00, or the sum of (a) and (b . r_ 'r·E~~7v·· elow, whichever 
amount shall be the greatest: ·· 

(a) The product of the billing 
(b) The product of the billing 

charge per KWH, plus 
(c) The customer charge 

411Lel Adjustment Clause 

demand mult~pl!ed oy (t!~ , d~l!la. q 0~arge, plus 
demand mult1pl1ed by ~2-5v h6Ll'1-s a¥rd the energy 

PURSUANT TO SO"/ KAR5:011, 

BY: 9 '/. 4ta=: SEC..n"" 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or 

decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by 
the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line 
losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. 
This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056 . 

Special Provisions 
1. Delivery Point. If service is furnished at secondary voltage the delivery point 

shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All 
wiring~ pole lines and other electric equipment on the load side of the delivery point 
shall be owned and maintained by the consumer. 

2. Lighting. BQth power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing rate. 
3. Primary Service. If service is furnished at 7,200/12,470 volts or above, a 

discount of 5% shall apply to the Demand and Energy Charges. 
The Seller shall have the option of metering at secondary voltage. 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
NO. 9650 DATED November 25, 1986 

Date of Issue: 

Issued By: President and General Mana er 



Ear Entire Service Area 
P .s . c. No . 3 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Original Sheet No. 23E 

SCHEDULE 45 (Can't) 
LARGE POWtR RATE - 1 ,000 KW AND OVER 

~nergy Emergency Control Program 
This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the 

Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 
23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by the Cornmi·ssion Order of March 
31,1981 . 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECT I \I f 

NOV 2 5 1986 

PURSUANTT08U7 KAR5:011 
. SECT~j,rb~ 

BY. ~- ~~ 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE ' COMMISS ION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
NO. 9650 DATED November 25, 1986 

Date of Issue · December 5, 1986 

Issued By: L: ~ ~ 
Date Effective : November 25 , 1986 

President and General Manager 



For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 3 

4TH (Revised) Sheet No. 23F 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
3RD (Revised) Sheet No. 23F 

SCHEDULE 46 
LARGE POWER RATE- 1,000 KW AND OVER 

Applicable 
In all territory served by the Seller. 

Availabili_!:_.y_ 
Available to all public buildings, commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt 

demand shall exceed 1,000 KW for lighting and/or heating and/or power. 

Conditions 
An agreement for Purchase of Power shall be executed by the consumer for service 

under this schedule. 

Character of Service 
The electricservice furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle, alternating 

current and at available nominal voltage. 

Rce 
Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No KWH Usage 
Demand Charge Per Month 
Energy Charge 

$535.00 
5.39 Per KW 

.03146 Per KWH 

Determ1nation of Billing Demand 
The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) listed below: 

(a) The contract demand. 

(b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current month of 
preceding eleven months. The peak demand shall be the highest 
average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen-minute 
interval in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted 
for power factor as provided herein: 

Months 
October thru April 

Hours Appli~~~1~_!o~. Demand Billing -EST 
7:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon 
5:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M. 

May thur September 10:00 A.M. to 10:00 P .MjSuBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY ~~~~;y 
~0. 92-508 DATED APRIL 5, 1993 • 

Jate of Issue: ------=AP=R=I.:::.L--=3::...::0:....z.,.......::...19~9=3'----- Date Effective: MAY 1. 1993 MAY 11993 

Isltd By: President and Gene~~TO 897 KAR 5:011. 
r SECTION 9 (1) 

s,;,;,uc~OO. q"-' 
(>r 

~l 



For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 3 
3rd(Revised)Sheet No . 23F 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
2nd (Revised) Sheet No. 23F 

SCHEDULE 46 
LARGE POWER RATE - 1 ,000 KW AND OVER 

Applicable 
In all territory served by the Seller. 

Availability 
Available to all public buildings, commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt 

demand shall exceed 1,000 KW for lighting and/or heating and/or power. 

Conditions 
An agreement for Purchase of Power shall be executed by the consumer for service 

under this schedule. 

Character of Service 
The electric service furnished under this schedule will 

current and at available nominal voltage. 
be 60 cycle, alternating 

41te 
--Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No KWH Usage 

Demand Charge Per Month 
$535.00 

5.39 Per KW 
Energy Charge .03180 Per KWH (I) 

Determination of Billing Demand 
The monthly 6illing demand shall be the gre~ter of (a) or (b) listed below: 

(a) The contract demand. 

{b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current month of 
preceding eleven months. The peak demand shall be the highest 
average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen-minlRJLBLICSERVICECOMMISSION 
interval in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted OFKENTUCKY 
for power factor as provided herein: EFFECTIVE 

Months 
October thru April 

May thur September 

Hours · Applitabl~ fat D~ma~d Billing -·AV 11991 
7:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon 
5:00P.M. to 10:00 P.M. PURSUANTT0 807KAR5:011 

1 0 : 00 A. M ·. to 1 0 : 00 P . M . - SECTION g ( 1) ' 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUtmr: ..J...ij.~~~~"--
NO. 90-379 DATED . April 3, 1991 · PUBLIC SERVICE OM}!SS!ONMANAG~ 

le of Issue: ---F-I~~..:...=...z~~---- Date Effective: ·· May 1, 1991 

Issued By: President and General Mana er 



- -·- -··- .! _ _ - - -···- - · -· ·-- - - - - ·-··-- ~--. --· - · - ~-- · - ---· -- ·-·-·-- - - ----

For Entire Service Area 
P .S.C. No. 3 

JACKSON COUNTY RURA~ . ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Original Sheet No. 23G 

SCHEDULE 46 (Con't) 
LARGE POWER RATE- 1,000 KW AND OVER 

Power Factor Adjustment 
The Consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practicable. Power 

factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements indicate that the power 
factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 90%, the demand for billing 
purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand multiplied by 90% 
and di vi. ded by the per cent power factor. 

Minimum Char~e 
I he min1mum monthly charge shall be the minimum monthly charge fS!pedcfte..~ .OEttr§MMISSION 

contract, or the minimum monthly customer charge, or $1,20 per KVA of inst&~n E!lfi\JTUCKY 
transformer capacity, or $ 37.00 or the surri of (al and (b) and (.cl below, Wffi\Glte'~er 
amount shall be the greatest: 

(a~ The product of the billing demand multiplied by the demand cha rlge ~ R'JHjs1987 e (b ~~:r~~o~~~tK~~,t~~u~illing demand multiplied by 425 hoursr)fn~~ ~l~~ i.eg_~~~~ r;'IP 5 :C~l. Fuel ~:~s~::tc~~:::r charge GY. -#EC~ 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or 

decreased by an amount per KWH equal to the fuel adjustment amount per KWH as billed by 
the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line 
losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. 
This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Special Provisions 
1. Delivery Point. If ·~ervice is furnished at secondary voltage the delivery point 

shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All 
wiring, pole lines and other electric equipment on the load side of the delivery point 
shall be owned and maintained by the consumer. 

2. Lighting. Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoi.ng rate. 
3. Primary Service. If service is furnished at 7,200/12,470 volts or above, a 

discount of 5% shall apply to the Demand and Energy Charges. 
The Seller shall have the option of metering at secondary voltage. 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
NO. 9650 Dated · Apri 1 3, 1987 · · 

Date of lssu • Date Effective April 3, 1987 
----~~-----r~~--------

esued By: .. ·. Presi.dent and General Mana er 

c_,J 
0 ' 
~, 



.. ,.. . 
For Entire Service Area 

P.S.C. No. 3 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Original Sheet No. 23H _...:::....:..__ 

SCHEDULE 46 (Can't) 
LARGE POWER RATE - 1,000 KW AND OVER 

Energy Emergency Control Program 
This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the 

Kentucky Energy Regulatory Cormtission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 23, 
1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by the Cormti.ssion Order of March 31, 
1981. 

PUPLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
- . - ()F KENTUCKY 

'·" l::l='rr.r-""·,IJE ·-· . ' 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COt~ISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
'NO. 9650 DATED · Apri. 1 3, 1987 -

Date of Issue: /-,/--__:_!:..:.f-.:...j....;...:....=..;~=..;;.,;--1'.....----Date Effecti.ve: April 3,1987 

Issued By: ---+~~~~~~~~~~~~-----· ·~P~re~s~i~de~n~t~· ~an~d~Ge~n~e~r~al~M~an~a~e~r __ ___ 

• 



For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 3 

2ND . (Revised) Sheet No. 231 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Cancelling P.S . C. No. 3 

SCHEDULE 4 7 1ST· (Revised) Sheet No. 231 
LARGE POWER RATE - 1,000 KW T0~999 KW 

Applicable 
In all territory served by the Seller. 

Availability 
Available to all public buildings, commercial and industrial consumers 

whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 1,000 KW to 4,999 KW for lighting and/or 
heating and/or power. 

Conditions 
An agreement for Purchase of Power shall be executed by the consumer for 

service under this schedule. 

Character of Service 
The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle, 

alternating current and at available nominal voltage. 

Rate 
Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage 

Demand Charge Per kW of Contract Demand 
Demand Charge per kW for Billing Demand in 

Excess of Contract Demand 
Energy Charge per kWh 

Determination of Billing Demand 

$ 535.00 
$ 5.39 

$ 7.82 
$ . 03146 

The billing demand (kilowatt demand) shall be the contract demand plus 
any excess demand. Excess demand occurs when the ultimate · consumer's highest 
demand during the current month exceeds the contract demand . The consumer's 
peak demand is highest average rate at which energy is used during any 
fifteen-minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and ad­
justed for power factor as provided herein: 

Months 
October thru April 

May thru September 

Hours Applicable for Demand Billing - EST 
7:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon 
5:00 P.M . to 10:00 P.M. 

10:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONf~~~NTUCKY IN 
CASE NO. 92-508 DATED APRIL 5 , 1993 

MAY 11993 

•
te of Issue: APRIL 30, 1993 

Issued By :___;;~-=......;...::-=-~=~/~:....-_~~-~;;;..::....;::.....:..~___;P::....:r::....:e::....:s:....::i~den . ....;:;t~an;.;:.d;:;;.._;G~e::....:n;;.;;g:....::~=~ft=U-~~~~T ~6jH~~80PF7¥-K+"{:I+~-5_:0_1_1 _· _ 

~ BY· ~~~JL/k; 
PIJ8uc's~MAliAGlR q ~ 

to,., 
(!, 

Date Effective: MAY 1, 1993 



For Entire Service Area 
P,S(C. No. 

· 1st _Revised) Sheet No. 
3 

' 23! ----

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Cance 11 ~1 119 : ·P. ,;s ·.,c. No. 

SCHEDULE 4 7 Ori gina T Sheet .No. 
3 

23! 
LARGE POWER RATE - 1,0 0 0 KW TO 4, 9 9 9 KW ------

Applicable 
In all territory served by the Seller. 

Availability 
Available to all public buildings, commercial and industrial consumers 

whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 1,000 KW to 4,999 KW for lighting and/or 
heating and/or power. 

Conditions 
An agreement for Purchase of Power shall be executed by the consumer for 

service under this schedule. 

Character of Service 
The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle, 

alternating current and at available nominal voltage. 

Rate 
----Customer Charge Per Month- Includes·No kWh Usage 

Demand Charge Per kW of Contract Demand 
$ 535.00 
$ 5.39 

~ Demand Charge per kW for Billing Demand in 
.., Excess of Contract Demand $ 1 , 62 

Energy Charge per kWh $ . 03180 (I) 

Determination of Billing Demand 
The billing demand (kilowatt demand) shall be the contract demand plus 

any excess demand. · 'Excess demand occurs when the ultimate · consurner•s highest 
demand during the current month exceeds the contract demand. The consumer's 
peak demand is highest average rate at which energy is used during any 
fifteen-minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and ad­
justed for power factor as provided herein: 

Months 
October thru April 

May thru September . · · 

Hours Applicable for Demand Billing - EST 
7:00 A. M. to 12:00 Noon 
5:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M. 

1 o : o o A.M. to 1 C~8~~ ~~i~c~~MISSION 
EFFECTIVE 

MAY 1 1991 

PUfiSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOtf)I::OfloMm'PCKY !ri 
CASE NO. 90-379 DATED April 3~ 1991 • BY: >~.4?&: 

ete o_f Issue. --,..~.;...;..;._.;,..;;..:..--:-;.__;_-Date Effective: May 1' 199~Buc sERVicE OMMISS!ONMANAG~ 
Issued By:_~~~~~~~~~~--~--~P~r~e~s~1~·d.ent and General Man~ger 



For Entire Service Area 
P . S.C. No. 3 
Originai Sheet No. 23J 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

SCHEDULE 47 - (Can't) 
LARGE POWER RATE - 1,000 KW TO 4,999 KW 

Power Factor Adjustment 
The Consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practi­

cable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements 
indicate that the power factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 
90%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or 
recorded by the demand multiplied by 90% and divided by the per cent power 
factor. 

Minimum Charge 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the minimum monthly charge specified 

in the contract, or the minimum monthly customer charge, or the sum of (a) 
and· (b) and (c) below, whichever amount shall be the greatest: 

(a) The product of the contract demand multiplied by the demand 
charge, plus 

(b) The product of the contract demand multiplied by 425 hours and 
the energy charge per kWh, plus 

(c) The customer charge 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 
~ All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be in­
~eased or decreased by an amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount 

per kWh as billed by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line 
losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 
twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to 
all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Special Provisions 
1. Delivery Point. If service is furnished at secondary voltage the 

delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the 
contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other electric equipment 
on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the 
consumer. 

2. Lighting. Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing 
rate. 

3 . Primary Service. If service is furnished at 7,200/12,470 volts or 
above, a discount of 5% shall apply to the Demand and Energy Charges. 

The Seller shall have the option of metering atpml~~C~~~· 

~SUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORQER 0~ 9gyE PUBLIC 
IN CASE NO. 90-046 DATED Apr1l 3 • . 

OF KE~!TUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

APR 1 1990 
PURSUANT T0 8fl7 KAR f-:011, 

ECTION 9 ()( . r /1 
BY· ~f:/'!(e_ 

UB JC SEA COMrvliSSION ~MNAGER 

SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 



For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 3 
Original Sheet No. 23K 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

SCHEDULE 47 (Can't) 
LARGE POWER RATE - 1,000 KW TO 4,999 KW 

Energy Emergency Control Program 
This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed 

with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Corn­
mission) on February 23, 1981 in Administrative Case No . 240 and as approved 
by the Commission Order of March 31, 1981. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMM!SSION 
OF KH!TUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

APR 1 1990 
PURSU/1NT T() 8P7 KAR 5:011, 

ECTION99( f 
BY· ~~L 

UB IC SERV COMMISSION ~AN.~GER 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 
• CASE NO. 90-046 DATED . Apri 1 3' 1990 • 

Date of Issue: Februar 23 Date Effective: Apri.l 1' 1990 

Issued By: 
-------------------------

President and General Mana er • 
'1 ' 

~ tb' 



For Entire Service Area 
P.s.c. No. 3 

2ND (Revised) Sheet No . 231 

JACKSON COUNTY . RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
3 

SCHEDULE 48 

Cancelling P.S . C. No. 
1ST (Revised) Sheet No. 231 

LARGE POWER RATE - 5,000 KW TO 9,999 KW 

Applicable 
In all territory served by the Seller. 

Availability 
Available to all public buildings, commercial and industrial consumers 

whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 5,000 KW to 9,999 KW for lighting and/or 
heating, and/or power. 

Conditions 
An agreement for Purchase of Power shall be executed by the consumer for 

service under this schedule. 

Character of Service 
The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle, 

alternating current and at available nominal voltage. 

Rate 
----Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage $1,069.00 
~ Demand Charge Per kW of Contract Demand 
,., Demand Charge per kW for Billing Demand in 

$ 5.39 

Excess of Contract Demand $ 7.82 
Energy Charge per kWh $ .02667 

Determination of Billing Demand 
The billing demand (kilowatt demand) shall be the contract demand plus 

any excess demand. Excess demand occurs when the ultimate consumer's highest 
demand during the current month exceeds the contract demand. The consumer's 
peak demand is highest average rate at which energy is used during any 
fifteen-minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and ad­
justed for power factor as provided herein: 

Months 
October thru April 

May thru September 

Hours Applicable for Demand Billing - EST 
7:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon 
5:00 P.M ~ to 10:00 P.M . 

10:00 A.M. to 10:00 P . M. 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS~~~ 0~ ~UCKY IN 
CASE N0 . 92-508 DATED APRIL 5, 1993 

41tte of Issue: ~A~P~R~IL~3~0~·~1~99~3~ ____ Date Effective: 

Issued By: /)., v ~ e~ ~/President 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
MAY 1, f993~ 



For Entire Service Area 
P.s.c. No. 3 

· 1St {_Revised) Sheet No. 23L 

JACKSON COUNTY.RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
Original Sheet No. 23L 

SCHEDULE 48 
LARGE POWER RATE - 5,000 KW TO 9,999 KW 

Applicable 
In all territory served by the Seller. 

Availability 
Available to all public buildings, commercial and industrial consumers 

whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 5,000 KW to 9,999 KW for lighting and/or 
heating, and/or power. 

Conditions 
An agreement for Purchase of Power shall be executed by the consumer for 

service under this schedule. 

Character of Service 
The ~lectric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle, 

alternating current and at available nominal voltage. 

Rate 
----Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh 

4lt Demand Charge Per kW of Contract Demand 
Usage $1,069.00 

$ 5.39 
Demand Charge per kW for Billing Demand in 

Excess of Contract Demand $ 7.82 
Energy Charge per kWh $ , 02101 (I) 

Determination of Billing Demand 
The billing demand (kilowatt demand) shall be the contract demand plus 

any excess demand. Excess demand occurs when the ultimate consumer's highest 
demand during the current month exceeds the contract demand. The consumer's 
peak demand is highest average rate at which energy is used during any 
fifteen-minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and ad­
justed for power factor as provided herein: 

Months 
October thru April 

May thru September .. 

Hours Applicable for Demand Billing - EST 
7:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon 
5:00 P.M~ to 10:00 P.M. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
1 0 : 0 0 A • M. to 1 lr: Qjl: K~tdfJCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAY 11991 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 , 
ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIQIC~I,~TUCKY I~ 

"ASE NO.qo-379 DATED Apri'l 3, 19.91 

~ate of Issue· ~ 19~ Date .Effective: 



For Entire Service Area 
P. s. c. No. 3 
Original Sheet No. 23M 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

SCHEDULE 4 8 - (Con' t) 
LARGE POWER RATE - 5, 000 KW TO 9 1 999 KW 

Power Factor Adjustment 
The Consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as practi­

cable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements 
indicate that the power factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 
90%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or 
recorded by the demand multiplied by 90% and divided by the per cent power 
factor. 

Minimum Charge 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the minimum monthly charge specified 

in the contract, or the minimum monthly customer charge, or the sum of (a) 
and (b) and (c) below, whichever amount shall be the greatest: 

(a) The product of the contract demand multiplied by the demand 
charge, plus 

(b) The product of the contract demand multiplied by 425 hours and 
the energy charge per kWh, plus 

(c) The customer charge 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be in-

~eased or decreased by an amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount 
per kWh a~ billed by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line 
losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 
twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to 
all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Special Provisions 
1. Delivery Point. If service is furnished at secondary voltage the 

delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the 
contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other electric equipment 
on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the 
consumer. 

2. Lighting. Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing 
rate. 

3. Primary Service. If service is furnished at 7,200/12,470 volts or 
above, a discount of 5% shall apply to the Demand ~~· t§'3~Jm£ ~}ll~ge . ~ 

The Seller shall have the option of metering at vs~c~~J~Qltage. 
EFFECl iVE 

APR 1 1990 
PURSUANT TO 8(l7 KAR 5:011, 

ECTION 9 ()( I ft 
BY ~t,!/t'?.-

. , ~ ~f·c ,n , , , i~! .'!.Gf:P 

~SUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 
IN CASE NO. 90-046 DATED April 3, l990 

Date of Issue: February 23~ 1990 

IssuedBy: ~ 
Date Effective: _A~pr_i_l __ l. __ l_99_o ____________ ~,~~ 

President and General Manager 



For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 3 
Original Sheet No. 23N 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

SCHEDULE 4 8 (Con ' t) 
LARGE POWER RATE - 5,000 KW TO 9,999 KW 

Energy Emergency Control Program 
This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed 

with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Com­
mission) on February 23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved 
by the Commission Order of March 31, 1981. · 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIW 
OF KE~!TiJCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

APR 1 1990 
PURSUANT TO 8fl7 KAR 5:011, 

ECTION 9()P ~ 
BY· ~~ 

UB IC SEAY COMt;iiSSIDN ::i~ 

~SUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 
IN CASE NO. 90-046 DATED Apri 1 3, 1990 • 

Date Effective: April 1, 1990 
~-----------------------

President and General Mana 
/1., 



For Entire Service Area 
P.s .c . No. 3 

2ND (Revised) Sheet No. 230 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 

1ST (Revised) Sheet No. 230 
SCHEDULE 49 

LARGE POWER RATE - 10,000 KW AND OVER 

Applicable 
In all territory served by the Seller. 

Availability 
Available to all public buildings, commercial and industrial consumers 

whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 10,000 KW for lighting and/or heating 
and/or power. 

Conditions 
An agreement for Purchase of Power shall be executed by the consumer for 

service under this schedule . 

Character of Service 
The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle, 

alternating current and at available nominal voltage . 

Rate 
Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage 

Demand Charge Per kW of Contract Demand 
Demand Charge per kW for Billing Demand in 

Excess of Contract Demand 
Energy Charge per kWh 

$ 1,069.00 
$ 5.39 

$ 7.82 
$ .02567 

Determination of Billing Demand 
The billing demand (kilowatt demand) shall be the contract demand plus 

any excess demand. Excess demand occurs when the ultimate consumer's highest 
demand during the current month exceeds the contract demand. The consumer's 
peak demand is highest average rate at which energy is used during any 
fifteen-minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and ad­
justed for power factor as provided herein: 

Months 
October thru April 

May thru September 

Hours Applicable for Demand Billing - EST 
7:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon 
5:00 P.M. to 10:00 P.M. 

10:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M. 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE CO~~SS~~~ KENTUCKY II 
CASE N0.92-508 DATED APRIL 5, 1993 

QJJQ.~ILANT 1Q.Ja07 KAR 5:011 • 
-Date of Issue: APRIL 30, 1993 Date Effective: f111'A~"r,SeClt0N9(1) 

Issued By: ~ . /~ President an<l!yGen~ 
PUBliC 'sffiVICE GER 



For Entire Service Area 
. P~S.C. No. 3 
1st (Revised) Sheef"No. ___ 2....,3=0-

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. ___ ""'3~ 
Original Sheet No. 230 

SCHEDULE 49 
LARGE POWER .RATE- 10,000 KW AND OVER 

Applicable 
In all territory served by the Seller. 

Availability 
Available to all public buildings, commercial and industrial consumers 

whose kilowatt demand shall exceed 10,000 KW for lighting and/or heating 
and/or power. 

Conditions 
An agreement for Purchase of Power shall be executed by the consumer for 

service under this schedule. 

Character of Service 
The electric service furnished under this schedule will be 60 cycle, 

alternating current and at available nominal voltage. 

Rate 
----Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage 4lt Demand Charge Per kW of Contract Demand 

Demand Charge per kW for Billing Demand in 
Excess of Contract Demand 

$ 1,069.00 
$ 5.39 

$ 7.82 
Energy Charge per kWh $ .02601 (I) 

Determination of Billing Demand 
The billing demand (kilowatt demand) shall be the contract demand plus 

any excess demand. Excess demand occurs when the ultimate consumer's highest 
demand during the current month exceeds the contract demand. The consumer's 
peak demand is highest average rate at which energy is used during any 
fifteen-minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and ad­
justed for power factor as provided herein: 

Months 
October thru April 

May thru September 

Hours Applicable for Demand Billing - EST 
7:00 A.M. to 12:00 Noon 
5 : O O P • M" 1f10B~~~Icf c&iMISSION 
10:00 A.M. to l~~Ctit~T~ . 

EFFECTIVE 

MAY 1 1991 



For Entire Service Area 
P. s. c. No. 3 
Original Sheet No. 23P 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

SCHEDULE 49 (CON'T) 
LARGE POWER RATE - 10,000 KW AND OVER 

Power Factor Adjustment 
The Consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor ~s nearly as practi­

cable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Should such measurements 
indicate that the power factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 
90%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or • 
recorded by the demand multiplied by 90% and divided by the per cent power 
factor. 

Minimum Charge 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the minimum monthly charge specified 

in the contract, or the minimum monthly customer charge, or the sum of (a) 
and (b) and (c) below, whichever amount shall be the greatest: 

(a) The product of the contract demand multiplied by the demand 
charge, plus 

(b) The product of the contract demand multiplied by 425 hours and 
the energy charge per kWh, plus 

(c) The customer charge 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

• 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be in­

reased or decreased by an amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount 
per kWh as billed by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line 
losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 
twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to 
all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Special Provisions 
1. Delivery Point. If service is furnished at secondary voltage the 

delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise specified in the 
contract for service. All wiring, pole lines and other electric equipment 
on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained by the 
consumer. 

2. Lighting. Both power and lighting shall be billed at the foregoing 
rate. 

3. Primary Service. If service is furnished at 7,200/12,470 volts or 
above, a discount of 5% shall 

The Seller shall have the 
apply to the Demand and Energx ~harges. 
option of meteri rltjJB!i!G SiRV:!G~Qtal'if~A r S{i~li tage. 

OF KHJT\JCK'i 
EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 
IN CASE NO. 90-046 DATED Apri 1 3, 1990 

ll~ 
Date of Iss~: F~ar 23, 1990 Date Effective: April 1, 1990 ,rl 

~------------~~~~~e 

Issued By: · {V~------------~P~r~e~s~i~d~e~n~t~~a~n~d~G~e~n~e~r~a~l~~M~a~n~a~g~e~r~----



For Entire Service Area 
P . S.C. No. 3 
Original Sheet No. 23Q 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

SCHEDULE 49 (CON'T) 
LARGE POWER RATE - 10,000 KW AND OVER 

Energy Emergency Control Program 
This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed 

with the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Conunission (now the Public Service Co·m­
mission) on February 23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved 
by the Commission Order of March 31, 1981. 

PUBliC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY . 

EFFECTIVE 

APR 1 1990 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

.. ~ECTION 9 ()I' ' 
8~ ~~~ 

UB IC SERV~MISSIOI~ ~Aif£~ 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 
-N CASE NO. 90-0_46 DATED APrtl 3, 1990. 

Date of Issue: Feb-ruary 23, 1990 

Issued By: " JI(J {J.(Jg 
· Date Effective: Aprill . 1990 

~----------------------

President and General Manager ~ 
/1 

l() 
~ 



For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C . No. 3 
22ND (Revised) Sheet No. 24 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Availability 

SCHEDULE 50 AND 60 
SCHOOLS, CHURCHES AND COMMUNITY HALLS 

Cancellinq P.S.C. No. 3 
2 1ST (Revised) Sheet No.~ 

Available to schools, churches, and community halls for all uses subject to 
the established rules and regulations for the Corporation covering this class 
of service . 

Rate 
--Customer 

First 
All Over 

Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage 
800 kWh Per Month 
800 kWh Per Month 

t~inimum Charges 

$ 5 . 35 
.05691 Per KWH 
. 05435 Per KWH 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $ 
provided in the contract for service, whichever shall be higher. 

or the amount 

Type of Servi C.!:_ 
Single-phase at available voltage. In case three-phase service is required, 

Schedule 30, Schedule 40, or Schedule 43 shall apply. 

F~ Adjustment Clause 
~1 rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or 
decreased by an amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed 
by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance 
for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving averaqe of 
such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable porvisions as set 
out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Energy Emergency Control Program 
This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Proqram as filed with 

the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on 
February 23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved the the Commission 
Order of March 31, 1981. 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUE~IR~f6E COMMISSION 
CASE NO. 92-sosDATED APRIL 5, 1993 __ • PUBU OF KENTUCKY 

Date of Issue : APRIL 30 , 1993 Date Effective: MAY 1, 1993 EFFECTIVE 

Issued By: ~ 

e 
/~; 

8 
President and ~AYrallM~3er 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 ' 
r SECTION~ 

8~~~010 



For Entire Service Area 3 
P. s . C. No.-~:-:---,.-..,..,........,.......-
21st (Revised) Sheet No.24 --

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
20th (Revised) Sheet No.24 

SCHEDULE 50 AND 60 
SCHOOLS, CHURCHES AND COMMUNITY HALLS 

AvailabilitT 
Availab=e to schools, churches, and community halls for all uses subject to 

the established rules and regulations for the Corporation covering this class 
of service. 

Rate 
--Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage 

First • 800 kWh Per Month 
All Over 800 kWh Per Month 

$ 5.35 
.05725 Per KWH (I) 
.0546~ Per KWH (I) 

Minimum Charges 
The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $ 5.35 or the amount 

provided in the contract for service, whichever shall be higher. 

Type of Servi ~ 
Single-phase at available voltage. In case three-phase service is required, 

Schedule 30, Schedule 40 , or Schedule 43 shall apply. 

ustment Clause 
ra es are app cable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or 

decreased by an amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed 
by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance 
for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving averaqe of 
such losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable porvisions as set 
out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Energy Emergency Control Prog~ 
This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with 

the Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on 
February 23, 1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved the the Commission 
Order of March 31, 1981. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF K~CKY1~91 
CASE N0.90-379 DATED Apri 1 3, 1991 __ • 

• RJ1R~I~AN1 (f'i>J 807 KAR 5:011 , 
Date of Issue: ~Aril 19, _1_9_9_1 __ _..Date Effect1 ve: 'IYJG-y-'1 ' sEt:ttow 9 (1) 

Issued By: LYJ {1_ ~ Presi~r 
e 



For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 3 

. 20TH (Revised) Sheet No. 25 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
19TH ~(Revised) Sheet No. 25 --

SCHEDULE 52 
ALL ELECTRIC SHOOLS (A.E.S . ) 

Applicable 
In all territory served by Seller . 

Availability 
Available to all public or non-profit private schools whose total energy requirements, 

including but not limited to heating, air-conditioning, l~ghting and water heating is 
supplied by electricity furnished by the Cooperative. 

Character of Service 
The electric service furnished under this rate schedule will be 60 cycle, alternating 

current, single-phase service, present facilities permitting, and at the following nominal 
voltages; Single-phase, 120, 120/240, 480, 240/480 volts; Three-phase, 120/240. 120/280Y, 
240/480, 277/480¥ volts. 

Rate 
Customer Charge Per Month- Includes No kWh Usage $10.70 
All kWh . 05284 Per KWH 

.imum Charge 
The minimum annual charge will be not less than $ 14.40per KVA or required transformer 

capacity as determined by the Cooperative . 

Terms of Contract 
Service under this rate schedule will be furnished under an 11Agreement for Purchase 

of Power 11 for a term of not less than five (5) years. 

Special Terms and Conditions 
Consumer shall furnish the Cooperative information necessary to permit the Cooperative 

to determine and install the necessary transformer capacity to adequately serve the load 
under maximum operating conditions. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased 

by an amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the wholesale 
power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not 
exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses . This Fuel Clause 
is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Energy Emergen~ Control Program PUBUCSERVICECOMMISSION 
This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as f1leaF~UtK¥ 

Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on ff~V£Y 23, 
1981 in Administrative Case No . 240 and as approved by the Commission Order of March 31,1981 . 

..auED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTU~~YIN ~~93 
~92-508 DATED APRIL 5. 1993 · . 

PUBSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
Date of Issue: 1993 Date Effective: TION 9 (1) 

Issued By:_J~~~~~~_t~~~~~~~--~~~~~~~~~~~di~~~~~~ 



., 

For Entire Service Area 
P. S.C. No. 3 

19th (Revised} Sheet No. £5___ 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

SCHEDULE ~ 
ALL ELECTRIC SHOOf!lg\Y(A.t:lJ~~ 1 

App 1 i cab 1 e PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 
In all territory served by Seller. SECTION9(1) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
18th (Revised) Sheet No. 2=5::...-__ 

A '1 b'l't BY: ~~ V a 1 a 1 1 Y PUBI,IC 'SERVicE Ot.~~:.!S~! N MANAQ':": 
Available to all public or non-profit pr1vate scho~ s whose total energy requirements, 

including but not limited to heating, air-conditioning, lighting and water heating is 
supplied by electricity furnished by the Cboperative. 

Character of Service 
The electric service furnished under this rate schedule will be 60 cycle, alternating 

current, single-phase service, present facilities permitting, and at the following nominal 
voltages; Single-phase, 120, 120/240, 480, 240/480 volts; Three-phase, 120/240. 120/280Y, 
240/480, 277/480Y volts. · 

Rate 
$ 10.70 

e 
Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage 
All kWh .05318 Per KWH (I) 

Minimum Charge 
The minimum annual charge will be not 

capacity as determined by the Cooperative. 
less than $ 14.40 per KVA or required transformer 

Terms of Contract 
Service under this rate schedule will be furnished under an ''Agreement for Purchase 

of Power" for a term of not less than five (5) years. 

Special Terms and Conditions 
Consumer shall furnish the Cooperative information necessary to permit the .Cooperative 

to determine and install the necessary transformer capacity to adequately serve the load 
under maximum operating conditions. 

Fue 1 Adjustment Clause . 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or decreased 

by an amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the wholesale 
power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not 
exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause 
is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Energy Emergency Control Program 
This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the 

Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 23, 
1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by the Comrnissjon Order of March 31,1981. 

~SSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
No.90-379 DATED April 3, 1991 

//(\ 
'? 

Date of Issue: April 19, 1991 

Issued By: f._;.; ~· ~ 
Date · Effective : __ M_ay;;;__l..;.., _1_9_9_1 ------t::::a.~· ~--

President and General Manager 



For Entire Service Area 
P. S.C. No. 8 
20TH~ (Revised) Sheet No. 26 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
19TH , (Revised) Sheet No. 26 

SCHEDULE SL 
OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE - SECURITY LIGHTS 

Avai 1 ability 
Available to all consumers of the Cooperative for dusk to dawn outdoor lighting. 

including street lighting, in close proximity to existing overhead secondary circuits. 

Rate Per Light Per Month 
Mercury Vapor Lamp 

Conditions of Service 

175 Watt i kWh $ 5. 48 

The Cooperative shall furnish, install, operate, and maintain the outdoor 
lighting equipment including lamp, luminaire bracket attachment and control 
device on an existing pole of the Cooperative, electrically connected so that 
the power for operation of the light does not pass through the meter for the 
consumer•s other usage, at a location mutually agreeable to both the Cooperative 
and the Consumer. If a pole is required for outdoor lighting service, the 
full cost of installing such pole will be paid by the consumer and must be 
within 200 feet of existing secondary circuits. 

The Cooperative shall maintain the lighting equipment including lamp 

•
placement, at no additional cost to the consumer within a reasonable time after 
e consumer notifies the Cooperative of the need for maintenance of the lighting 

equipment except that in case of lamp or fixture damage because of vandalism, 
replacement will be made only once at no cost to the consumer. After that the 
consumer will be required to pay for the cost of replacement. 

The lighting equipment shall remain the property of the Cooperative. The 
consumer shall protect the lighting equipment from deliberate damage. 

The consumer shall allow authorized representatives of the Cooperative to 
enter upon the consumer•s premises and to trim trees and shrubs as necessary 
for maintenance of the lighting equipment and for removal of lighting equipment 
upon termination of service under this schedule. 

The Cooperative and the consumer shall execute an agreement for service 
under this schedule for a period of not less than one year. 

Terms of Payment 
The customer's bill will be due at the same time as his bill for metered 

service. 

PUBUC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCK~FfQCTIVE 
CASE N0.92-508 DATED APRIL 5, 1993 

411te of Issue: APRIL 30. 1993 Date Effective: MAY 1, 1993 MAY 
----~~~~~------------

11993 

Issued By: ~ :v'~ __ P_re_s_i_d_en_t_a_nd_G_e_ne_r_a_l__;_~~ . TT0807KAR5:011. 
~ ~~· SECIION~(1) . 

BY· ~< .,1; 
PUBUC'§~MANAGER~ tO 



' . 

For Entire Service Area 8 
P. S. C. No. __,...--.:::-:-~---........,........_ 
l9.tb. (Revised) Sheet No. 26 

--~-

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
3 Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

18th (Revised) Sheet No. 26 _...;;;...;.._ 

SCHEDULE SL 
OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE - SECURITY LIGHTS 

Avai 1 abi 1 i ty .. 
Available to all consumers of the Cooperative for dusk to dawn outdoor lighting, 

including street lighting, in close proximity to existing overhead secondary circuits. 

Rate Per Light Per Month 
Mercury Vapor Lamp 

Conditions of Service 

175 Watt 90 kWh $5.50 (I) 

The Cooperative shall furnish, install, operate, and maintain the outdoor 
lighting equipment including lamp, luminaire bracket attachment and control ' 
device on an existing pole of the Cooperative, electrically connected so that 
the power for operation of the light does not pass through :the meter for the 
consumer•s other usage, at a location mutually agreeable to both the Cooperative 
and the Consumer. If a pole is required for outdoor lighting service, the 
full cost of installing such pole will be paid by the consumer and must be 
within 200 feet of existing secondary circuits. 

The Cooperative shall maintain the lighting equipment including lamp 
~replacement, at no additional cost to the consumer within a reasonable time after 
,., the consumer notifies the Cooperative of the need for maintenance of the lighting 

equipment except th~t in case of lamp or fixture damage because of vandalism, 
replacement will be made only once at no cost to the consumer. After that the 
consumer will be required to pay for the cost of replacement. 

The lighting equipment shall remain the property of the Cooperative. The 
consumer shall protect the lighting equipment from deliberate damage. 

The consumer shall allow authorized representatives of the Cooperative to 
enter upon the consumer• s premises and to trim trees and shrubs as neces.sary 
for maintenance of the lighting equipment and for removal of lighting equipment 
upon termination of service under this schedule. 

The Cooperative and the consumer shall execute an agreement for service 
under this schedule for a period of not less than one year. 

Terms of Payment 
-:--The customer's bill will be due at the same time as his bill for metered 
service· PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE 
CASE N0.90-379 DATED April 3, 1991 

.Date of Issu:t:~i1 19, 1991 

Issued By: ru;:;; 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

MAY 1 1991 

President and General Manager ..;;.__ _____ _ 



. ~ 
For Entire Service Area 

P.S.C.· No. 3 
· '6th (.Revi.s.ed). Sheet No. 27 

• JACKSON COUNTY ~URAL ~LECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPOR~TION 

. SCHEDULE SL - (Can't) 
OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE - SECURITY LIGHTS 

Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge 

. Cancelling P.S.C. No. 
~(Revised) Sheet No-.-~---~ 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may b~ increased or decreased 
by an amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by the wholesale · 
power . supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line losses will not . 
exceed 10% ·and is based on a twelve~month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause 
is s~bject to all other applicable provisions as set ouf in 807 KAR 5:056, : 

· Energy Emergency Control Program . 
This tariff is subject to the Energy · Emergency Control Program as filed with:the 

. Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public . Service Commission) on February 23, 
1981 .in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by the Commission Order of March 31, 
1 981 . . . -

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF 1\ENTUCKV 

I ... F 
· t. FECTIVE 

JUN 1 1985 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
• 84] 5-K DATED June 1. 1982 

Date of Issu . Date Effective: --=J=u!.!.:ne,__,l...._,_l:..::9=8=2 _____ _ 



For Entire Service Area 
p,s.c. No. 3 
4th (Revised) Sheet Nofl.l 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

SCHEDULE SL 
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

AVAILABILITY 

3 
Cancell ing P.S.C. NO. 
3rd (Revised) Sheet No.27.1 

This rate schedule is available, for the street lighting services shown herein, in 
any community in which the Cooperative has an electric franchise. Service is subject to 
the provisions herein and the provisions of the Cooperative's standard contract for 
street lighting service. Should the service not meet these standard provisions, then 
the Cooperative reserves the right to revise the charges listed hereinafter so as to 
include any additional or unusual cost involved. 

*Rate Per Light Per Month 
Sodium ·vapor Lamp 

Conditions of Service 

22,000 Lumens 
5,800 Lumens 

87 kWh 
30 kWh 

$ 11 . 95 
8.09 

Per Month 
Per Month 

1. Duration: Service shall be from dusk to dawn, automatically controlled, 
approximately 4,000 hours per year . 

2. Ornamental Overhead System: The Cooperative will, upon request, furnish 
under the Ornamental Overhead Rate, ornamental poles of the Cooperative's 
choosing, together with overhead wiring . The Consumer will pay the Ornamental 
Overhead Rate. 

3. Other Than Conventional Overhead Systems: Should the Consumer require, either 
initially or upon replacement, a system or equipment other than that described 
in 2 above for lamp sizes as provided herein, (this constituting a conventional 
overhead system) the Consumer may make a nonrefundable contribution to the 
Cooperative equal to the difference in the installed cost between the system 
or equipment so required and the cost of a conventional overhead system as 
hereinbefore defined. In a similar manner the Consumer will pay the difference 
in the cost of operation and maintaining such a system or equipment and the 
cost of operation and maintaining a conventional Overhead System. 

4. The system will be either series or multiple at the option of the Cooperative. 

5. Any installation costs which are to be borne by the Consumer, in accordance 
with the foregoing paragraph 3, should be paid at the time of installation. 

Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or 

decreased by an amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by 
the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. "The allowance for line 
losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. 
This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE 
N0.90-379 DATED April 3, 1991 

COMMISSIONPWl.IUfiftva'COIN~ION 
OF KENTUCKY 

May 1 ' 1 9 91 EFFECTIVE 
Date of Issue: April 19, 1991 Date Effective: 

Issued By: C e:r ~ President and General Ma~~ker l 1991 

PUBSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 , '3 
SECTION 9 (1) { .;~ 

BY: ~, 6 
PUBLIC 'SERVicE~ Oi.1S1NMANAG':1 



For Entire Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 3 

<· 

5TH tiD. (Revised) Sheet No.27.1 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

SCHEDULE SL 3 
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

Cancelling P.S.C. NO. 
4TH (Revised) Sheet No. 27.1 

AVAILABILITY 
This rate schedule is available, for the street lighting services shown herein, in 

any community in which the Cooperative has an electric franchise. Service is subject to 
the provisions herein and the provisions of the Cooperative's standard contract for 
street lighting service. Should the service not meet these standard provisions, then 
the Cooperative reserves the right to revise the charges listed hereinafter so as to 
include any additional or unusual cost involved. 

*Rate Per Light Per Month 
Sodium Vapor Lamp 

Conditions of Service 

22,000 Lumens 
5,800 Lumens 

87 kWh 
30 kWh 

$11.92 
$ 8.08 

Per Month 
Per Month 

1. Duration: Service shall be from dusk to dawn, automatically controlled, 
approximately 4,000 hours per year. 

2. Ornamental Overhead System: The Cooperative will, upon request, furnish 
under the Ornamental Overhead Rate, ornamental poles of th~ Cooperative's 
choosing, together with overhead wiring. The Consumer will pay the Ornamental 
Overhead Rate. 

3. Other Than Conventional Overhead Systems: Should the Consumer require, either 
initially or upon replacement, a system or equipment other than that described 
in 2 above for lamp sizes as provided herein, (this constituting a conventional 
overhead system) the Consumer may make a nonrefundable contribution to the 
Cooperative equal to the difference in the installed cost between the system 
or equipment so required and the cost of a conventional overhead system as 
hereinbefore defined. In a similar manner the Consumer will pay the difference 
in the cost of operation and maintaining such a system or equipment and the 
cost of operation and maintaining a conventional Overhead System. 

4. The system will be either series or multiple at the option of the Cooperative. 

5. Any installation costs which are to be borne by the Consumer, in accordance 
with the foregoing paragraph 3, should be paid at the time of installation. 

Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge 
All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased or 

decreased by an amount per kWh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as billed by 
the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The allowance for line 
losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve-month moving average of such losses. 
This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF ~~~~~SmQN 
NO. 92-508 DATED APRIL 5. 1993 · EFFECTIVE 

Date of Issue: APRIL 30, 1993 

••sued By: ~ 4 

Date Effective: MAY 1, 1993 
MAY 11993 

Manager 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
, SECTION~ ~ 

BY· ~ {tee ~ 
pOOUC"sERVIC~t.UsstoH MANAGEJI I()/ 

~ 



• < 

For Entire Service Area 
P. s. c. No. 3 
''sTH Revised Sheet No~ 2 7. 2 ---

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 

SCHEDULE SL - (CON'T) 
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. ___ ....;:3:..... 

h ~TT ' (Revised) Sheet No. 27 2 '±..J..JJ..... __ _...:=....:._:_• 

:nergz Emerg~necy Control Program 
Tilis tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the 

~entucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 23, 
1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by the Commission Order of March 31, 1981. 

*A break down of rates for each light is as follows: 

22,000 Lumens 

$ 5.72 kWh 
3.08 Depreciation 
2.35 Maintenance, 

-..---=-=· 7_:_7 Ma rg i n s 
$11.92 

5,800 Lumens 

$ 1. 98 kWh 
3.67 Depreciation 

Interest, Taxes, Other 1.92 Maintenance, 
. 51 Margins ""'$ __ _ 

8 . 08 

Interest, Taxes, Other 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
NO. 92-508 DATED APRIL 5. 1993 MAY 1 1993 

Da~of Issue: APRIL 30 , 1993 Date Effective: MAY 1, 1993 PU8SUANTI0807KAR5:011, 
• A · .secnoN9(1) 

Issued By: ..-Ad / ~11'1 President and General Mawer2~ 
PU8UC SERVICE MANMB 

D~q' 
~I 



' ~ 

' ' . For Entire Service Area 
·p. S.C. No. · 3 
4tb. Revised Sheet No~ · 2712 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 

SCHEDULE SL - (CON'T) 
· STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. ___ 3_ 
3rd (Revised) Sheet No I 27 I 2 · 

Energy Emergenecy Control Program . 
This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the 

Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 23, 
1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by the Commission Order of March 31, 1981. 

*A break down of rates for each light is as follows: 

22,000 Lumens 

$ 5, 75 kWh $ 
3.08 Depreciation 
2.35 Maintenance, Interest, Taxes, Other 

• 77 Margins 
$ 11.95 $ 

5,800 Lumens 

:1, 99 .kWh 
3.67 Depreciation 
1.92 Maintenance, Interest, Taxes, Other 

. 51 Margins 
. 8 ,.0.9.. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAY 1 1991 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 , 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: .. ~~ 
. Pusuc sERVIcE OMM!SS! N MAliA~ 

. ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
NO. 90-379 . DATED Apri'l 3, 1991 


